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PRESIDENT MCGETTIGAN – Please rise for the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.
PRESIDENT MCGETTIGAN – President McGettigan asks that a moment of silence is held in honor of John Jack McVeigh.  Mr. McVeigh was a longtime resident of Glenolden Borough, past Mayor, and past Fire Chief.  Mr. McVeigh passed away this past week.  He was a Mayor for twenty (20) years and a seventy-seven (77) year member of Glenolden Fire Company.

A MOMENT OF SILENCE IN HONOR OF JOHN JACK MCVEIGH.

MOTION by Mrs. Duffy seconded by Mrs. Calabrese to hear from the public with any comments.   MOTION CARRIED
PRESIDENT MCGETTIGAN – Anyone from the public that would like to address Council?  

MOTION by Mrs. Duffy seconded by Mrs. Calabrese to approve the minutes of the previous meeting.  Abstain (1) Mr. Sharpe.  MOTION CARRIED 
MOTION by Mrs. Duffy seconded by Mrs. Calabrese to approve the Treasurer’s Report.  MOTION CARRIED
BIDS & CORRESPONDENCE – None at this time.
MOTION by Mr. Ruggiero seconded by Mrs. Calabrese to accept all reports as presented with the exception of the Engineer’s and the Solictor’s report.  MOTION CARRIED
GLENOLDEN FIRE COMPANY REPORT

Mr. Razzi informed President McGettigan that Mr. McGowan from the Glenolden Fire Company was not able to attend the meeting due to a personal matter.  Mr. Razzi had been told that Chief Galanaugh would be attending in Mr. McGowan’s place.  

Unfortunately, Chief Galanaugh has not arrived yet.  The Glenolden Fire Company report was made available for Council.
Glenolden Fire Company Report for December 2023
	No. of Alarms
	In Town
	Out of 

Town
	Y.T.D.
	Minutes in Service
	Man Minutes
	# of Drills
	YTD
	Members

Attending
	Total Man Minutes Drills

	56
	27
	29
	   56
	   1140
	   8682
	1
	   1
	        6
	       360


	Bldg.
	Service Call
	Fire

Alarms
	Assist EMS
	PECO

Equip.


	Investigation
	  Gas Investigation
	M.V.A.
	C.O. Detector

	3
	
	7
	       5 
	      1
	         2
	        2
	      3
	      3


Mutual Aid -  29
GLENOLDEN POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT – Chief Eric Gensemer
Chief Gensemer presented the Glenolden Police Department reports.
	 

	CASH
	CHECKS
	CREDIT
	TOTAL

	Parking Tickets
	       $   580.00  
	      $   555.00     
	$  0.00
	   $1,135.00

	Accidents
	         75.00             
	           360.00 
	         0.00
	        435.00         

	Incident Reports
	         45.00             
	      30.00 
	    0.00
	          75.00         

	Restitution
	          0.00
	               0.00   
	    0.00
	           0.00

	Magistrate Burns
	          0.00
	        3,560.46             
	    0.00
	    3,560.46     

	D.U.I.
	          0.00
	             64.36     
	    0.00
	        64.36

	Fingerprints
	          0.00
	       0.00
	    0.00
	           0.00

	Totals
	       $  700.00
	      $4,569.82
	$ 0.00
	   $5,269.82


	              19
	Crimes Code Arrests

	              15
	Vehicle Code Arrests/Citations Issued

	            123
	Parking Tickets Issued

	            500
	Calls for Service


MOTION by Mrs. Duffy seconded by Mrs. Calabrese to accept the Committee Reports as presented.  MOTION CARRIED

COMMITTEE REPORTS

FINANCE & LAW – No report
HIGHWAY & LIGHTS – 
JOBS PERFORMED
Removed trash and debris from borough streets on a daily basis.

Installed banners along MacDade Blvd.

Street signs removed, replaced, installed or repaired where necessary.

Filled potholes as needed.

Repairs made to barricade at N. Bonsall Avenue and Gardner Avenue

Repairs and cleanup made to barricade at W. Glenolden Avenue and S. Llanwellyn Avenue.

Salted intersections where needed.

Any and all additional maintenance requests performed.

EQUIPMENT
Installed salt spreader on auger on borough truck.

Equipment cleaned and maintained.

LEAF COLLECTION

82 truck loads of leaves collected during leaf season.
HEALTH & SEWER – 
JOBS PERFORMED

Removal of all trash and debris from borough streets.

PA1 calls responded to.

SEWERS

Storm inlets cleaned.

Sewer line checked on N. Ridgeway Avenue.  Running fine.

Sewer lines routinely checked 12/1, 12/8, 12/15, and 12/22.  All running fine.

EQUIPMENT
Equipment cleaned and maintained.

PARKS & PROPERTY – 
JOBS PERFORMED
Removed trash and debris daily from parks and property.

Removal of leaves at Lamont Park.

Clean up of large tree on walking trail.

Replaced barricade at W. Glenolden Avenue and S. Llanwellyn Avenue.

Clean up of water from the floor in boiler room at Borough Hall.

Any and all additional maintenance performed where needed.

LIBRARY
Clean bathroom on a daily basis.

Replace batteries in thermostat for use of the heater.

Any additional maintenance requests performed.
POLICE

Additional maintenance requests performed.

EQUIPMENT
Cleaned and maintained all equipment.

BUILDING & ZONING – 
Building and Zoning Report for the month of December 2023

Total Building/Zoning Permits issued   25
Total fees collected       $  8,532.00
Use and Occupancy Report for the month of December 2023

C&O’s applied for

             139
Total fees collected 
  $20,850.00

Re-inspections



     0
Total fees collected
  $         0.00

U&O’s applied for

                 1
Total fees collected    
  $     100.00

Re-inspections


 
     0     Total fees collected
  $         0.00
Total Use and Occupancy fees turned over to the Borough Secretary:         
  $20,950.00
ENGINEER –  Mr. Damon – absent.  Mr. Razzi spoke with Mr. Damon and he had no report for tonight’s meeting.  Mr. Damon will have a report/update for the February meeting.
SOLICITOR –  Mr. Puppio – Mr. Puppio’s office is continuing their representation for Glenolden Borough.  This includes reviewing tax assessment appeals, and litigation.  They are also working on an issue involving Delaware County Treasurer requesting additional payments due to delinquent tax payments.   Mr. Angelos and Mr. Puppio’s office are continuing to work on this. 
PRESIDENT MCGETTIGAN  –  Old / New business
FINANCE & LAW – 




No new report
PUBLIC SAFETY – 


 

No new report
HIGHWAY & LIGHTS – 



No new report
HEALTH & SEWER  – 

 

No new report


PARKS & PROPERTY – 



No new report


BUILDING & ZONING  – 

MOTION by Mr. Ruggiero seconded by Mrs. Duffy to adopt Resolution #01-24 Establishing a fee for issuance of Certificates of Occupancy.  MOTION CARRIED.
Mayor Engel  –  Mayor Engel thanked the Glenolden Borough Highway Maintenance Department for doing a good job during the recent snow and ice event.  Mayor Engel also provided updates on the CSX Railroad property on N. Bonsall Avenue.  Council, the Mayor, and Mr. Puppio discussed the situation.
MOTION by Mrs. Duffy seconded by Mrs. Calabrese to pay all bills as presented.   MOTION CARRIED
PRESIDENT MCGETTIGAN has given Mr. Razzi permission to advertise that Glenolden Borough Council will have a meeting on February 13, 2024 at 7:00 p.m.  The purpose of the meeting will be to discuss a schedule for workshops going forward in 2024.

Councilwoman Auerbach Pfaff asked President McGettigan if she would be able to discuss some ideas that she has.  President McGettigan, Mr. Razzi and Mr. Puppio responded to 

Councilwoman Auerbach Pfaff and Council and advised them of the Sunshine Law and the regulations of it.

MOTION by Mrs. Duffy seconded by Mrs. Calabrese to adjourn this meeting.   MOTION CARRIED
Adjourned meeting at 7:20 p.m.

ATTEST

Brian Razzi, Borough Manager
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3

